April..... 6.4749 6.5186 6.5649 6.4710
May..... 6.3674 6.4321 6.4749 6.3674
June (through 11 June)..... 6.3967 6.3923 6.4036 6.3796

Note:

(1) Averages are calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year. Monthly
averages are calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant monthly period.

61

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December
2020 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Bonds prior to
deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering. The
following table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s audited consolidated financial statements as
at and for the years ended 31 December 2020 and the notes to those statements, which are included
elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual Actual As adjusted As adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$)1 (RMB) (U.S.$)1

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings..... 1,011,700,000.00 155,049,808.43 1,011,700,000.00 155,049,808.43
Non-current liabilities

maturing within one year .... 3,142,496,097.27 481,608,597.28 3,142,496,097.27 481,608,597.28
Other payables..... 38,888,888.88 5,959,982.97 38,888,888.88 5,959,982.97

Total current liabilities ..... 4,193,084,986.15 642,618,388.68 4,193,084,986.15 642,618,388.68
Non-current liabilities

Long-term borrowings ..... 9,465,913,021.04 1,450,714,639.24 9,465,913,021.04 1,450,714,639.24
Bonds payable ..... 5,729,928,268.82 878,149,926.26 5,729,928,268.82 878,149,926.26
Long-term payables ..... 272,680,845.80 41,790,167.94 272,680,845.80 41,790,167.94
Bonds to be issued ..... – – 978,750,000.00 150,000,000.00

Total non-current liabilities ..... 15,468,522,135.66 2,370,654,733.43 16,447,272,135.66 2,520,654,733.43

Total liabilities2 ..... 19,661,607,121.81 3,013,273,122.12 20,640,357,121.81 3,163,273,122.12

Total owners’ equity ..... 13,452,519,833.33 2,061,688,863.35 13,452,519,833.33 2,061,688,863.35

Total liabilities and owners’
equity3 ..... 33,114,126,955.14 5,074,961,985.46 34,092,876,955.14 5,224,961,985.46

The Group has, since 31 December 2020, in the ordinary course of business, incurred additional borrowings
to finance its business operations. These additional borrowings are not reflected in the table above.

Save as otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the consolidated
capitalisation and indebtedness of the Issuer since 31 December 2020.

1 For convenience only, all conversions from Renminbi into U.S.$ are made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to U.S.$1.00, based on
the noon buying rate as set forth in the H. 10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 31 December 2020.